COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF KEN-GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.,

FOR A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND

NECESSITY FOR THE CITY OF BURKESVILLE,

CUMBERLAND COUNTY, KENTUCKY, FOR THE CONSTRUC
TION OF AND OPERATION OF A NATURAL GAS

FRANCHISE AND APPROVAL FOR THE CHARGING OF

APPLICABLE RATES FOR THE FURNISHING OF SAID

NATURAL GAS TO THE CUSTOMERS WHO USE AND

OTHERWISE AVAIL THEMSELVES TO THE SERVICES

OFFERED BY SAID CORPORATION PURSUANT TO THE

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SAID FRANCHISE

ORDER

The Commission, on its own Motion, HEREBY ORDERS that a hearing be and it hereby is scheduled for October 21, 1986, at 10:00 a.m., Eastern Daylight Time, in the Commission's Offices, Frankfort, Kentucky.

The purpose of the hearing is to hear testimony and consider other evidence on the proposed construction, financing and initial rates.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Ken-Gas of Kentucky, Inc., shall give notice of the hearing in accordance with the provisions of 807 KAR 5:011, Section 8(5).

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 22nd day of September, 1986.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

For the Commission

ATTEST: